

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION

_____)
In the Matter of)
)
AMAZON.COM, INC.)
)
)
Respondent.)
_____)

CPSC DOCKET NO.: 21-2

COMPLAINT COUNSEL'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
COMPLAINT COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY DECISION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction 1

II. The Undisputed Factual Record..... 3

III. Amazon Does Not Contest Summary Decision as a Matter of Law That the Subject Products Present Substantial Product Hazards. 6

IV. Amazon’s Mischaracterization of the Public Interest Language in Section 15 is Contradicted by the Law, Including the Law it Cites. 8

V. Amazon’s APA Arguments are Premature and Contrary to the Record Before the Court.12

VI. Amazon’s Claim that a Cease Distribution Order and an Order to Notify Other Entities to Cease Distribution is “Unnecessary” or Impermissible is Unsupported by Law and Contrary to the Undisputed Facts. 16

VII. Amazon Fails to Rebut the Need for Notification of the Substantial Product Hazards in Light of the Undisputed Facts that Amazon Has Provided No Public Notification, No Consumers have Confirmed Reading Amazon’s Unilateral Email, and Amazon Failed to Provide Required Information to Original Purchasers..... 20

VIII. Amazon’s Argument that it is Not in the Public Interest to Provide Refunds Conditioned on Return of the Subject Products is Wrong on the Law and the Facts with 400,000 Hazardous Products Unaccounted for in the Marketplace..... 25

IX. Amazon Wrongly Disputes Replacement as an Alternative Remedy. 29

X. Amazon’s Unilateral Issuance of a Gift Card Does Not Usurp the Commission’s Statutory Authority Under Section 15. 31

XI. Amazon’s Admissions Confirm its Ability to Address and the Importance of Addressing Functionally Equivalent Products that Pose the Same Hazards as the Subject Products.33

XII. Conclusion 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska v. Bernhardt</i> , 500 F. Supp. 3d 889 (D. Alaska 2020)	18
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	22
<i>Buckner Trucking, Inc. v. United States</i> , 354 F. Supp. 1210 (S.D. Tx. 1973).....	9
<i>Center for Auto Safety v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 747 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	37
<i>Citizens Organized to Defend Env’t, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 353 F. Supp. 520 (S.D. Ohio 1972).....	9
<i>F.C.C. v. Nat’l Citizens Comm. for Broad.</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978)	18
<i>F.C.C. v. WNCN Listeners Guild</i> , 450 U.S. 582 (1981)	10
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass’n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	19
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	13
<i>Honeyville Grain, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 444 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Huawei Techs. USA, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>Hughey v. JMS Development Corp.</i> , 78 F.3d 1523 (11th Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>In re Dye and Dye</i> , CPSC Dkt. No. 88-1, Opinion and Order, 1989 WL 435534 (July 17, 1991) 7	
<i>In re Mattel, Inc.</i> , 588 F. Supp. 2d 1111 (C.D. Cal. 2008)	36
<i>In re Sang-Su Lee</i> , 277 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>In re Zen Magnets</i> , CPSC Dkt. No. 12-2, Opinion and Order Approving Public Notification and Action Plan, 2017 WL 11672451.....	31, 37
<i>In re Zen Magnets, LLC</i> , CPSC Dkt. No. 12-2, Final Decision and Order, 2017 WL 11672449 (Oct. 26, 2017).....	passim
<i>In the Matter of Relco, Inc.</i> , CPSC Dkt. No. 74-4, Decision and Order, (Oct. 27, 1976)	30, 32
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	13
<i>KSR International Co. v. Teleflex Inx.</i> , 550 U.S. 398 (2007)	19
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 347 (2016)	22
<i>Midwest Guar. Bank v. Guar. Bank</i> , 270 F. Supp. 2d 900 (E.D. Mich. 2003).....	36
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	30
<i>Nasdaq Stock Market LLC v. S.E.C.</i> , 38 F.4th 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	18
<i>National Ass’n for Advancement of Colored People v. Federal Power Commission</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976)	9, 10
<i>New York Cent. Sec. Corp. v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 12 (1932).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Walton Mfg. Co.</i> , 369 U.S. 404 (1962)	16
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 857 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>Sacora v. Thomas</i> , 628 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Santa Clara Valley Water Dist. v. Olin Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 667429 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 13, 2009)	34
<i>SEC v. Goble</i> , 682 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Steadman v. S.E.C.</i> , 450 U.S. 91 (1981).....	14, 15
<i>Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981).....	11, 12
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991).....	13
<i>Trimmer v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 174 F.3d 1098 (10th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Unicolors, Inc. v. H&M Hennes & Mauritz, L. P.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 941 (2022)	30

<i>United States v. Rx Depot, Inc.</i> , 438 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2006)	33
<i>United States v. Zen Magnets, LLC</i> , 170 F. Supp. 3d 1365 (D. Colo. 2016)	33
<i>Webster v. Kijakazi</i> , 19 F.4th 715 (5th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Weinberger v. Hynson, Westcott & Dunning, Inc.</i> 412 U.S. 609 (1973)	12

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 2051(b)	7
15 U.S.C. § 2064(a)	6
15 U.S.C. § 2064(b)	33, 34
15 U.S.C. § 2064(c)	13, 19, 34
15 U.S.C. § 2064(d)	passim
15 U.S.C. § 2064(e)	32
15 U.S.C. § 2064(i)	3
15 U.S.C. § 2068	18
15 U.S.C. § 2068(a)	18
15 U.S.C. § 2076(j)	33
5 U.S.C. § 556	12
5 U.S.C. § 557	12
5 U.S.C. § 706	12

Other Authorities

135 Cong. Rec. S10049-01, 1989 WL 193553 (Aug. 3, 1989)	10
45 Fed. Reg. 29206 (May 1, 1980)	29
74 Fed. Reg. 11883 (Mar. 20, 2009)	22
75 Fed. Reg. 3355 (Jan. 21, 2010)	21
H. Hrg. Serial No. 100-47 (June 4, 1987)	7, 15
S. Hrg. Serial No. 100-142 (May 13, 1987)	14
S. Rep. No. 261-41 (May 13, 1987)	11

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 54(c)	29
--------------------------------	----

Regulations

16 C.F.R. § 1115.12(f)	33
16 C.F.R. § 1115.20	31
16 C.F.R. § 1115.27	4
